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energy for low-income households; to the 
Committee on Energy and Natural Re-
sources. 

By Mr. WYDEN (for himself, Mrs. FEIN-
STEIN, Mr. REED, Mr. CARPER, Ms. 
STABENOW, Mr. CARDIN, Mr. WHITE-
HOUSE, Mr. UDALL, Mrs. SHAHEEN, Mr. 
MERKLEY, Mr. BENNET, Mr. COONS, 
Mr. HEINRICH, Mr. KING, Mr. MARKEY, 
Mr. VAN HOLLEN, Ms. HASSAN, Ms. 
SMITH, and Mrs. MURRAY): 

S. 2463. A bill to amend the Internal Rev-
enue Code of 1986 to provide for regulation 
and taxation of electronic cigarettes and al-
ternative nicotine products; to the Com-
mittee on Finance. 

By Mr. COTTON: 
S. 2464. A bill to amend title 28, United 

States Code, to limit the authority of dis-
trict courts to provide injunctive relief, and 
for other purposes; to the Committee on the 
Judiciary. 

By Mr. COTTON: 
S. 2465. A bill to enact as law certain regu-

lations relating to the taking of double- 
crested cormorants; to the Committee on 
Environment and Public Works. 

By Mr. SCHUMER (for Ms. HARRIS): 
S. 2466. A bill to provide supplemental ap-

propriations for safe and secure water, and 
for other purposes; to the Committee on Fi-
nance. 

By Mr. SCHUMER (for Mr. BOOKER 
(for himself, Ms. SMITH, Mr. 
BLUMENTHAL, Ms. HARRIS, and Mr. 
MERKLEY)): 

S. 2467. A bill to establish a program to 
award grants to entities that provide trans-
portation connectors from critically under-
served urban communities and rural commu-
nities to green spaces; to the Committee on 
Commerce, Science, and Transportation. 

By Mr. BROWN: 
S. 2468. A bill to require employers to pro-

vide training to employees whose jobs are in 
danger of being changed or replaced due to 
technology, and for other purposes; to the 
Committee on Finance. 

f 

SUBMISSION OF CONCURRENT AND 
SENATE RESOLUTIONS 

The following concurrent resolutions 
and Senate resolutions were read, and 
referred (or acted upon), as indicated: 

By Mr. PETERS (for himself and Ms. 
STABENOW): 

S. Res. 308. A resolution calling on the 
Government of the Russian Federation to 
provide evidence or to release United States 
citizen Paul Whelan; to the Committee on 
Foreign Relations. 

f 

ADDITIONAL COSPONSORS 

S. 348 

At the request of Mr. MENENDEZ, the 
name of the Senator from New York 
(Mrs. GILLIBRAND) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 348, a bill to amend title 
XVIII of the Social Security Act to 
provide for the distribution of addi-
tional residency positions, and for 
other purposes. 

S. 506 

At the request of Mrs. FEINSTEIN, the 
name of the Senator from Minnesota 
(Ms. SMITH) was added as a cosponsor 
of S. 506, a bill to support State, Tribal, 
and local efforts to remove access to 
firearms from individuals who are a 
danger to themselves or others pursu-
ant to court orders for this purpose. 

S. 521 
At the request of Mr. BROWN, the 

name of the Senator from Michigan 
(Mr. PETERS) was added as a cosponsor 
of S. 521, a bill to amend title II of the 
Social Security Act to repeal the Gov-
ernment pension offset and windfall 
elimination provisions. 

S. 655 
At the request of Mr. DURBIN, the 

names of the Senator from California 
(Mrs. FEINSTEIN) and the Senator from 
Minnesota (Ms. SMITH) were added as 
cosponsors of S. 655, a bill to impose 
additional restrictions on tobacco fla-
vors for use in e-cigarettes. 

S. 692 
At the request of Mr. TOOMEY, the 

name of the Senator from Montana 
(Mr. DAINES) was added as a cosponsor 
of S. 692, a bill to amend the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 to repeal the ex-
cise tax on medical devices. 

S. 767 
At the request of Mr. PORTMAN, the 

name of the Senator from Colorado 
(Mr. BENNET) was added as a cosponsor 
of S. 767, a bill to amend the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 to qualify home-
less youth and veterans who are full- 
time students for purposes of the low 
income housing tax credit. 

S. 803 
At the request of Mr. TOOMEY, the 

name of the Senator from Illinois (Ms. 
DUCKWORTH) was added as a cosponsor 
of S. 803, a bill to amend the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 to restore incen-
tives for investments in qualified im-
provement property. 

S. 1032 
At the request of Mr. PORTMAN, the 

names of the Senator from North Caro-
lina (Mr. TILLIS), the Senator from 
Kansas (Mr. MORAN) and the Senator 
from Alabama (Mr. JONES) were added 
as cosponsors of S. 1032, a bill to amend 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to 
modify the definition of income for 
purposes of determining the tax-ex-
empt status of certain corporations. 

S. 1107 
At the request of Mr. RUBIO, the 

name of the Senator from Indiana (Mr. 
BRAUN) was added as a cosponsor of S. 
1107, a bill to require a review of 
women and lung cancer, and for other 
purposes. 

S. 1413 
At the request of Mr. SCHATZ, the 

name of the Senator from New Hamp-
shire (Mrs. SHAHEEN) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 1413, a bill to require the 
Secretary of Defense to establish an 
initiative on improving the capacity of 
military criminal investigative organi-
zations to prevent child sexual exploi-
tation, and for other purposes. 

S. 1564 
At the request of Mr. TILLIS, the 

names of the Senator from South Da-
kota (Mr. THUNE) and the Senator from 
Oklahoma (Mr. LANKFORD) were added 
as cosponsors of S. 1564, a bill to re-
quire the Securities and Exchange 
Commission and certain Federal agen-

cies to carry out a study relating to ac-
counting standards, and for other pur-
poses. 

S. 1625 

At the request of Mr. WICKER, the 
name of the Senator from South Da-
kota (Mr. THUNE) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 1625, a bill to promote the 
deployment of commercial fifth-gen-
eration mobile networks and the shar-
ing of information with communica-
tions providers in the United States re-
garding security risks to the networks 
of those providers, and for other pur-
poses. 

S. 1754 

At the request of Mr. CASEY, the 
name of the Senator from Maryland 
(Mr. VAN HOLLEN) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 1754, a bill to provide 
Medicaid assistance to individuals and 
families affected by a disaster or emer-
gency, and for other purposes. 

S. 1784 

At the request of Ms. COLLINS, the 
name of the Senator from Connecticut 
(Mr. BLUMENTHAL) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 1784, a bill to provide for 
the issuance of a Stamp Out Elder 
Abuse Semipostal Stamp. 

S. 1792 

At the request of Mr. CASEY, the 
name of the Senator from Massachu-
setts (Mr. MARKEY) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 1792, a bill to require the 
Secretary of Labor to maintain a pub-
licly available list of all employers 
that relocate a call center or contract 
call center work overseas, to make 
such companies ineligible for Federal 
grants or guaranteed loans, and to re-
quire disclosure of the physical loca-
tion of business agents engaging in cus-
tomer service communications, and for 
other purposes. 

S. 1822 

At the request of Mr. WICKER, the 
names of the Senator from Oklahoma 
(Mr. LANKFORD), the Senator from 
Texas (Mr. CORNYN), the Senator from 
Oregon (Mr. MERKLEY), the Senator 
from New Hampshire (Mrs. SHAHEEN) 
and the Senator from California (Ms. 
HARRIS) were added as cosponsors of S. 
1822, a bill to require the Federal Com-
munications Commission to issue rules 
relating to the collection of data with 
respect to the availability of broadband 
services, and for other purposes. 

S. 1838 

At the request of Mr. RUBIO, the 
names of the Senator from Rhode Is-
land (Mr. WHITEHOUSE) and the Senator 
from Texas (Mr. CORNYN) were added as 
cosponsors of S. 1838, a bill to amend 
the Hong Kong Policy Act of 1992, and 
for other purposes. 

S. 1840 

At the request of Mrs. FISCHER, the 
name of the Senator from Michigan 
(Ms. STABENOW) was added as a cospon-
sor of S. 1840, a bill to establish certain 
requirements for the small refineries 
exemption of the renewable fuels provi-
sions under the Clean Air Act, and for 
other purposes. 
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S. 1846 

At the request of Mr. PETERS, the 
name of the Senator from New York 
(Mrs. GILLIBRAND) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 1846, a bill to amend the 
Homeland Security Act of 2002 to pro-
vide for engagements with State, local, 
Tribal, and territorial governments, 
and for other purposes. 

S. 1906 
At the request of Mr. BOOZMAN, the 

name of the Senator from Florida (Mr. 
RUBIO) was added as a cosponsor of S. 
1906, a bill to require the Secretary of 
Veterans Affairs to provide financial 
assistance to eligible entities to pro-
vide and coordinate the provision of 
suicide prevention services for veterans 
at risk of suicide and veteran families 
through the award of grants to such en-
tities, and for other purposes. 

S. 1954 
At the request of Mr. SCOTT of South 

Carolina, the name of the Senator from 
California (Mrs. FEINSTEIN) was added 
as a cosponsor of S. 1954, a bill to re-
quire the Secretary of the Treasury to 
mint commemorative coins in recogni-
tion of the 75th anniversary of the inte-
gration of baseball. 

S. 2080 
At the request of Ms. BALDWIN, the 

names of the Senator from Alaska (Ms. 
MURKOWSKI) and the Senator from 
Michigan (Ms. STABENOW) were added 
as cosponsors of S. 2080, a bill to amend 
the Public Health Service Act to in-
crease the number of permanent fac-
ulty in palliative care at accredited 
allopathic and osteopathic medical 
schools, nursing schools, social work 
schools, and other programs, including 
physician assistant education pro-
grams, to promote education and re-
search in palliative care and hospice, 
and to support the development of fac-
ulty careers in academic palliative 
medicine. 

S. 2103 
At the request of Mr. DURBIN, the 

names of the Senator from Alaska (Ms. 
MURKOWSKI) and the Senator from Ohio 
(Mr. BROWN) were added as cosponsors 
of S. 2103, a bill to improve access to 
affordable insulin. 

S. 2160 
At the request of Mr. SCOTT of South 

Carolina, the name of the Senator from 
Alabama (Mr. JONES) was added as a 
cosponsor of S. 2160, a bill to require 
carbon monoxide alarms in certain fed-
erally assisted housing, and for other 
purposes. 

S. 2242 
At the request of Mr. WARNER, the 

name of the Senator from Virginia (Mr. 
KAINE) was added as a cosponsor of S. 
2242, a bill to amend the Federal Elec-
tion Campaign Act of 1971 to clarify 
the obligation to report acts of foreign 
election influence and require imple-
mentation of compliance and reporting 
systems by Presidential campaigns to 
detect and report such acts. 

S. 2459 
At the request of Ms. MURKOWSKI, the 

name of the Senator from Connecticut 

(Mr. BLUMENTHAL) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. 2459, a bill to amend title 
9, United States Code, to prohibit 
predispute arbitration agreements that 
force arbitration of certain disputes 
arising from claims of servicemembers 
and veterans. 

S. RES. 120 

At the request of Mr. CARDIN, the 
name of the Senator from Utah (Mr. 
ROMNEY) was added as a cosponsor of S. 
Res. 120, a resolution opposing efforts 
to delegitimize the State of Israel and 
the Global Boycott, Divestment, and 
Sanctions Movement targeting Israel. 

S. RES. 252 

At the request of Mr. GRAHAM, the 
names of the Senator from Oklahoma 
(Mr. INHOFE), the Senator from West 
Virginia (Mrs. CAPITO), the Senator 
from Tennessee (Mrs. BLACKBURN) and 
the Senator from Arizona (Ms. 
MCSALLY) were added as cosponsors of 
S. Res. 252, a resolution designating 
September 2019 as National Democracy 
Month as a time to reflect on the con-
tributions of the system of government 
of the United States to a more free and 
stable world. 

f 

SUBMITTED RESOLUTIONS 

SENATE RESOLUTION 308—CALL-
ING ON THE GOVERNMENT OF 
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO 
PROVIDE EVIDENCE OR TO RE-
LEASE UNITED STATES CITIZEN 
PAUL WHELAN 

Mr. PETERS (for himself and Ms. 
STABENOW) submitted the following 
resolution; which was referred to the 
Committee on Foreign Relations: 

S. RES. 308 

Whereas United States citizen Paul Whelan 
is a resident of Novi, Michigan, and a United 
States Marine Corps veteran; 

Whereas Paul Whelan traveled to Moscow 
for the wedding of a personal friend on De-
cember 22, 2018; 

Whereas Russia’s Federal Security Service 
arrested Paul Whelan at the Metropol Hotel 
in Moscow on December 28, 2018, and charged 
him with espionage; 

Whereas Paul Whelan was imprisoned in 
Lefortovo Prison and continues to be held 
there more than eight months after his ar-
rest; 

Whereas the Federal Security Service has 
not provided any evidence of supposed 
wrongdoing; 

Whereas a Moscow court has extended Paul 
Whelan’s pre-trial detention multiple times 
without publicly presenting justification or 
evidence of wrongdoing; 

Whereas officials from the United States 
Embassy in Moscow have routinely had their 
topics of discussion with Paul Whelan se-
verely limited by the Federal Security Serv-
ice; 

Whereas even Paul Whelan’s Federal Secu-
rity Service-appointed lawyer, Vladimir 
Zherebenkov, said on May 24, 2019, ‘‘[The 
Federal Security Service] always roll[s] out 
what they have, but in this case, we’ve seen 
nothing concrete against Whelan in five 
months. That means there is nothing.’’; 

Whereas the United States Ambassador to 
Russia, Jon Huntsman, responded on April 
12, 2019, to a question about the detention of 

Paul Whelan, ‘‘If the Russians have evidence, 
they should bring it forward. We have seen 
nothing. If there was a case, I think the evi-
dence would have been brought forward by 
now.’’; and 

Whereas Secretary of State Mike Pompeo 
met with Russian Foreign Minister Sergey 
Lavrov on May 14, 2019, and urged him to en-
sure United States citizens are not unjustly 
held abroad: Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Senate— 
(1) urges the Government of the Russian 

Federation to present credible evidence on 
the allegations against Paul Whelan or im-
mediately release him from detention; 

(2) urges the Government of the Russian 
Federation to provide unrestricted consular 
access to Paul Whelan while he remains in 
detention; 

(3) urges the Government of the Russian 
Federation to ensure Paul Whelan is afforded 
due process and universally recognized 
human rights; 

(4) encourages the President and the Sec-
retary of State to continue to press the Gov-
ernment of the Russian Federation at every 
opportunity and urge the Government of the 
Russian Federation to guarantee a fair and 
transparent judicial process without undue 
delay in accordance with its international 
legal obligation; and 

(5) expresses sympathy to the family of 
Paul Whelan and expresses hope that their 
ordeal can soon be brought to an end. 

f 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO OBJECT TO 
PROCEEDING 

I, Senator Bill Cassidy, intend to ob-
ject to proceeding to H.R. 1941, a bill to 
amend the Outer Continental Shelf 
Lands Act to prohibit the Secretary of 
the Interior including in any leasing 
program certain planning areas, and 
for other purposes, dated September 11, 
2019. 

I, Senator Bill Cassidy, intend to ob-
ject to proceeding to H.R. 205, a bill to 
amend the Gulf of Mexico Energy Secu-
rity Act of 2006 to permanently extend 
the moratorium on leasing in certain 
areas of the Gulf of Mexico, and for 
other purposes, dated September 11, 
2019. 

f 

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO 
MEET 

Mr. CORNYN. Mr. President, I have 5 
requests for committees to meet during 
today’s session of the Senate. They 
have the approval of the Majority and 
Minority leaders. 

Pursuant to Rule XXVI, paragraph 
5(a), of the Standing Rules of the Sen-
ate, the following committees are au-
thorized to meet during today’s session 
of the Senate: 

COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND 
TRANSPORTATION 

The Committee on Commerce, 
Science, and Transportation is author-
ized to meet during the session of the 
Senate on Wednesday, September 11, 
2019, at 10 a.m., to conduct a hearing. 

COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC 
WORKS 

The Committee on Environment and 
Public Works is authorized to meet 
during the session of the Senate on 
Wednesday, September 11, 2019, at 10 
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